



\$~2.

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 9229/2017**
ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES..... Petitioner
Through: Mr. K.P. Gautam, Advocate

versus

VIRENDER KUMAR & ORS Respondents
Through: None

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE PRATIBHA RANI

ORDER
% **15.02.2018**

CM APPL. 3169/2018 (by the petitioner for condonation of delay of 60 days in filing the appointment letter of R-1)

1. The petitioner/AIIMS is aggrieved by an order dated 12.01.2017 passed the Central Administrative Tribunal, in O.A. No.2287/2013, filed by the respondent No.1, working on a Group-D post on a casual basis, challenging his termination order.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner/AIIMS submits that he has filed the present application for condonation of delay of 60 days in filing a copy of the letter of appointment issued in favour of the respondent No.1.
3. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed. The memorandum dated 07.10.1998 enclosed with the application is taken on record.
4. The application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 9229/2017

Page 1 of 2



W.P.(C) 9229/2017 and CM APPL. 37747/2017 (stay)

1. Issue notice to the respondents directly as also through counsels appearing for them before the Tribunal, on the petitioner/AIIMS filing the process fee, by ordinary process and speed post, returnable before the Registrar on 02.05.2018 for completion of service and pleadings.
2. List in Court on 20.11.2018.
3. Till the next date of hearing, no coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioner/AIIMS.

DASTI.

HIMA KOHLI, J

PRATIBHA RANI, J

FEBRUARY 15, 2018

rkb